RE(

01-12-1999

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100943448

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Srinivas Nishtala Linda Elbert D.H. Perkins Stephane Gobron

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)

3.	Nature	of	conveyance:

Jeffrey Smith

- □ Merger
- □ Security Agreement
- □ Change of Name

Execution Date: 12/7, 8, and 29, 1998

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

Internal Address:

Street Address: One SCIMED Place

Maple Grove, MN 55311-1566

United States of America

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ⊠No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

09/177,820

Additional numbers attached: ☐ Yes ☑ No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Charles R. Brainard, Esq. Kenyon & Kenyon 1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

-00000001E 110600

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00

□ Enclosed

8. Deposit account number:

11-0600

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Scott T. Bluni (Reg. 40,196)

Name of Person Signing

January 7, 1999

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

PATENT REEL: 9684 FRAME: 0406

178778-1

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Srinivas NISHTALA, of 2115 Summerwood Court, Bloomington, IN 47401, Linda ELBERT, of 8211 Lee Paul Road, Bloomington, IN 47404, D.H. Perkins, of 711 Whitethorn Place, Bloomington, IN 47403, Stephane GOBRON, of 1350 West Dittemore Road, Gosport, IN 47433, and Jeffrey SMITH, of Rural Route 1, Box 269A, Poland, IN 47868, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

a corporation of the State of Minnesota, having an office at

One SCIMED Place Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566 United States of America

and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, a portion of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions related to **LOW PROFILE RETENTION SYSTEM** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 09/177,820, filed October 23, 1998.

The portion of the entire right, title, and interest that we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

includes any and all rights and privileges in said inventions in the United States, including, but not limited to, any and all rights and privileges in said application for Letters Patent of the United States (including the entire right, title, and interest in said application) and any and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent or other forms of protection that may be granted in the United States for said inventions.

We request that any and all patents or other forms of protection granted in the United States for said inventions be issued to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall without charge to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

but at its expense, sign all papers and do all acts that may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 12 7 98	Srinivas NISHTALA	
United States of America)	
State of Indiana) ss.:	
County of Owen)	
to me known to be the individual described in and and acknowledged execution of same. Date:	Notary Public My commission expires: 8/2c/2cc	
Date:	Linda ELBERT	
United States of America)	
State of Indiana) ss:	
County of)	
On this day of 19, before me personally came Linda ELBERT to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of same.		

Notary Public

176741:10546/51002

Date: 12/8/98	D. H. PERKINS
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of Owen)
On this Siday of Dec. 1998 before me known to be the individual described in and who ex acknowledged execution of same.	Personally came D. H. PERKINS to me ecuted the foregoing instrument, and Notary Public My commission expires \$/2c/2cc
Date: 12-07-38	Stephane GOBRON
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of Cwen)
On this day of <u>Dec.</u> 1918 before me to me known to be the individual described in and v and acknowledged execution of same.	Personally came Stephane GOBRON who executed the foregoing instrument, Same R. Hollow B. Same Star Reports 8/22/2000

176741:10546/51002

•	10546/51002
Date: 12/07/98	Jeffrey MITH
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of Quen)
On this day of <u>Dec.</u> 1918, before me known to be the individual described in and who exacknowledged execution of same.	

176741:10546/51002

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Srinivas NISHTALA, of 2115 Summerwood Court, Bloomington, IN 47401, Linda ELBERT, of 8211 Lee Paul Road, Bloomington, IN 47404, D.H. Perkins, of 711 Whitethorn Place, Bloomington, IN 47403, Stephane GOBRON, of 1350 West Dittemore Road, Gosport, IN 47433, and Jeffrey SMITH, of Rural Route 1, Box 269A, Poland, IN 47868, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

a corporation of the State of Minnesota, having an office at

One SCIMED Place Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1566 United States of America

and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, a portion of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions related to **LOW PROFILE RETENTION SYSTEM** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 09/177,820, filed October 23, 1998.

The portion of the entire right, title, and interest that we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

includes any and all rights and privileges in said inventions in the United States, including, but not limited to, any and all rights and privileges in said application for Letters Patent of the United States (including the entire right, title, and interest in said application) and any and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent or other forms of protection that may be granted in the United States for said inventions.

We request that any and all patents or other forms of protection granted in the United States for said inventions be issued to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall without charge to

SCIMED Life Systems, Inc.

but at its expense, sign all papers and do all acts that may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 12 7 98	Srinivas NISHTALA
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of Owen)
On this day of Des. 1978, before me to me known to be the individual described in and vand acknowledged execution of same.	Panel Rublic My commission expires: 8/26/200
Date: 12/29/98	Linda ELBERT
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss:
County of Owen)
On this And any of Dec. 1998, before me known to be the individual described in and who ex acknowledged execution of same.	Personally came Linda ELBERT to me ecuted the foregoing instrument, and Famely Ribbic Notary Public My Cammissian expires: \$\frac{32}{20} \cdot 2001

176741:10546/51002

-

Date: 12/8/98	D. H. PERKINS
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of Owen)
On this Siday of Dec 1998 before m known to be the individual described in and who ex acknowledged execution of same.	Notary Public My commission expires \$/20/2001
Date: 12-07-38	Stephane GOBRON
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of <u>Cwen</u>)
On this 7th day of 19th before m to me known to be the individual described in and vand acknowledged execution of same.	e personally came Stephane GOBRON who executed the foregoing instrument, Camer Composition Co

176741:10546/51002

Date: 12/07/98	10546/51002 Jeffrey SMITH
United States of America)
State of Indiana) ss.:
County of Quen)
On this day of Dec. 1915 before known to be the individual described in and who acknowledged execution of same	me personally came Jeffrey SMITH to me executed the foregoing instrument, and

Notary Public Hy commission expires 5/20/2001

176741:10546/51002

PATENT REEL: 9684 FRAME: 0414

RECORDED: 01/07/1999